

NOTICE OF EXTENDED PUBLIC SCOPING AND COMMENT PERIOD

Date: January 9, 2024

CEQA Lead Agency: Port of Long Beach

CEQA Lead Agency Contact Person: Allyson Teramoto

Phone Number: (562) 283-7100

NEPA Lead Agency: United States Army Corps of Engineers

NEPA Lead Agency Contact Person:

Lisa Mangione
Phone Number: (805) 585-2150

Project Title: Pier Wind Terminal Development Project

CEQA State Clearinghouse No.: 2023110696

Harbor Development Permit Application No.: 23-063

USACE File Number: SPL-2023-00720

Project Location: Outer Harbor, south of the Navy Mole and West Basin, east of Pier 400, north of federal breakwater, west of

Main Channel, Southwest Long Beach Harbor Planning District (District 6); Los Angeles County

In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the City of Long Beach Harbor Department (Port of Long Beach or Port), acting by and through its Board of Harbor Commissioners as the CEQA Lead Agency, and United States Army Corps of Engineers, Los Angeles District (USACE), as the Federal Lead Agency responsible for complying with NEPA issued a Notice of Preparation (NOP) and Initial Study/Notice of Intent (NOI) on November 30, 2023 to seek input from agencies, organizations, and interested members of the public on the scope and content of the Environmental Impact Report (EIR)/Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) for the proposed Pier Wind Terminal Development Project (Project) and the public scoping comment period was initially scheduled to close on Friday, January 19, 2024 at 4 p.m. The Port is choosing to extend the public scoping and comment period for the EIR/EIS through Tuesday, February 6, 2024 at 4 p.m. PST. The USACE published their NOI for preparation of an EIS for the Project in the Federal Register on December 19, 2023; the public scoping and comment period will close on Tuesday, February 6, 2024 at 4 p.m. PST.

The NOP/NOI and the CEQA Initial Study for the proposed Project are available on the Port of Long Beach website at: https://www.polb.com/ceqa and at the following locations:

Port of Long Beach Administration Building Environmental Planning Division, 7th Floor

415 West Ocean Blvd. Long Beach, California 90802

Billie Jean King Main Library 200 West Broadway

Long Beach, California 90802

Bret Harte Neighborhood Library 1595 West Willow Street Long Beach, California 90810 San Pedro Regional Branch Library

931 Gaffey Street

San Pedro, California 90731

Wilmington Branch Library 1300 North Avalon Blvd. Wilmington, California 90744



The USACE's NOI to prepare an EIS pursuant NEPA is published in the Federal Register online at: https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2023/12/19/2023-27867/notice-of-intent-to-prepare-an-environmental-impact-statement-and-conduct-scoping-meeting-for-the

Extended Public Scoping and Comment Period: Thursday, November 30, 2023 through Tuesday, February 6, 2024, at 4 p.m. PST

Please send comments to: Mr. Matthew Arms, Director of Environmental Planning, either electronically via e-mail to ceqa@polb.com or by U.S. Mail or courier to Port of Long Beach, 415 W. Ocean Blvd., Long Beach, CA 90802

Ms. Lisa Mangione, Senior Project Manager, USACE Los Angeles District Regulatory Division, electronically via e-mail to lisa.mangione@usace.army.mil.

Contact Information: Allyson Teramoto, Manager of CEQA/NEPA Practices, Environmental Planning Division, Port of Long Beach, ceqa@polb.com or (562) 283-7100; Lisa Mangione, Project Manager, United States Army Corps of Engineers, Los Angeles District, lisa.mangione@usace.army.mil or (805) 585-2150.

Signed:

Matthew Arms

Director of Environmental Planning

Date: 01/09/2024